Geopolitical risk is the risk of loss and uncertainty arising from political, economic and social factors on the Company's
operations, investments and financial performance across geographic regions. These risks may include changes in government
policies, regulatory environments, trade relation, civil unrest, terrorism and other geopolitical events that can affect the stability
and predictability of markets in which the Company operates. The Company continues to monitor potential impacts of recent
geopolitical conflicts.

Exposures and Sensitivities
Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities
In determining the Company’s insurance contract liabilities, valuation assumptions are made regarding rates of mortality/
morbidity, investment returns, levels of operating expenses, rates of policy termination and rates of utilization of elective policy
options or provisions. When the assumptions are revised to reflect emerging experience or change in outlook, the result is a
change in the value of liabilities which in turn affects the Company’s earnings.

Non-Financial Exposures and Sensitivities

Non-Financial Exposures and Sensitivities
Net earnings & equity CSM1

Before reinsurance Net of reinsurance held Before reinsurance Net of reinsurance held
December 31, 2024
2% Life mortality increase $ (100) $ (100) $ (350) $ (175)

2% Annuity mortality decrease 200 175 (725) (625)

5% Morbidity adverse change (150) (125) (200) (100)

5% Expense increase — — (125) (150)

10% Adverse change in policy
termination and renewal (50) — (825) (850)

December 31, 2023
2% Life mortality increase $ (100) $ (100) $ (375) $ (175)

2% Annuity mortality decrease 175 150 (700) (600)

5% Morbidity adverse change (150) (125) (225) (100)

5% Expense increase — — (150) (150)

10% Adverse change in policy
termination and renewal 50 50 (1,000) (925)

1 The impacts to the contractual service margin (CSM) are pre-tax.

These sensitivities reflect the impact on earnings and CSM of an immediate change in assumptions on the value of insurance
and reinsurance held contracts and investment contracts. The impact on shareholders’ equity is equal to the net earnings
impact.

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance
risk before and after reinsurance by geographic region is described in the segmented information note 33.

Management's Discussion and Analysis